Remuneration and Allowances

Act 1973

No. 14 of 1973

TABLE OF PROVISIONS
PART | —PRELIMINARY
‘Section
1. Short title
2. Commencement

PART II--MEMBERS OF THE PARLIAMENT

3. Citation
4, Allowances to Whips
5. Allowances for travelling expenses and expenses of living in Canberra
6. Appropriation
7. Further amendments of the Parhamemary Allowances Act
ParT HI—MmMISTERS OF STATE
8. Citation

9. Salaries of Ministers
10. Additional allowance to Prime Minister
11. Additional allowance to Deputy Prime Minister
Additional allowances to Ministers
Alowances for travelling expenses
12. Formal amendments of the Ministers of State Act
ParT IV—HoLDERS OF CERTAIN JUDICIAL AND OTHER OFFICES

13. Remuneration and allowances of holders of certain judicial and other offices

ParT V DPERMAMENT 1TEADS OF DEPARIMENIS OF THE PUBLIC SKRVICE

14, Saluries and allowances of Pormanent ITeads of Departments

Parwr VI---BOLDERS OF CIZRTAIN OITICTS OR APPUINTMENTS

15. Salaries and allowances ot holders of certain offices or appointmcnis

Scaroucs ]
Amendmenls of the Parfiamentary Alfowances Act 1952-1970

SCHEDLLE 2
Formal Amendients of the Adinisiers of Stafe Ace 1952-197]

Srrrovtr 3
Remuncration and ailowances of holders of certain judiciat and other officcs

SCHEDULIT 4
Salaries and allowances of fiolders of cortain offices or uppointments

Authorised Version C1973A00014



Bhort title.

Commence-
ment.

Citation,

Remuneration and Allowaneces

Act 1973

No. 14 of 1973

AN ACT

Relating to the Remuneration and Allowances payable to

Members of the Parliament, Ministers of State, Justices of

the High Court, Judgcs of Courts created by the Parliament,

Permanent Heads of Departments of the Public Service and
the Holders of certain Offices or Appointments.

[Assented to T April 1973

BE 1T ENACTED by the Queen, the Senate and the House of
Representatives of Australia, as fellows:
PART I -PRELIMINARY

L. This Act may be cited as the Remuneration and Allowances Act
1973, ‘

2. This Act shall come info operation on the day on which it receives
the Royal Assent.

ParT II-- MFMEERS OF THE PARLIAMENT

3, (1) In this Part, the Parfiamentary Allowances Act 1952-1970% is

referred 1o as the Principal Act.

(2) The Principal Act. as amended by this "art, may be cited as the
Parliamentary Allowances Act 1952-1973.

= pct Mo, 3, 1952, as auended by Mo, 29 1956; No. 19, 1230; No. 70, 1964; No. 93, 1956; N, 101, 1968;
and Mo. 22, (970,

Authorised Version C1973A00014



1973 Remnmeration and Allowances No. 14

4. Section 10 of the Principal Act is amended by adding at the end
thereof the following sub-sections :-—

“(4) There are payable to the senator specified by the Leader of the
Government in the Senate as the senator assisting the Government Whip
in the Senate and to the senator specified by the Leader of the Oppocition
in the Scnade as the senator assisting the Opposition Whip in the Scnate
allowances at the rate of Tive hundred dollars a year each.

* (5) Thete are pavable to the member of the House of Represcentatives
specified by the Prime Minster as the member assisting the Government
Whip in that House and to the member of the House of Representatives
spectfied by the Leader of the Opposition in that Flouse as the merber
assisting the Opposition Whip in that House allowances at the rate of
Five hundred dollars a year each.™.

5. After section 11 of the Principal Act the following section is
inserted :—

“11A. The Governor-General may make regulations providing for
the paymernt to persons referred to in this Act (not being persons who are

Ministers of State) of allowances in respect of travelling expenses and in
respect of expenses of living in Canberra.”,

6. Section 12 of the Principal Act is amended by inserting after the
word ““ Act 7 the words * {other than any allowances provided for by
regulations under section 114) ™",

7. The Principal Act is further amended as set out in Schedule 1.

Part ILI—MINISTERS OF STATE

8. (1) In this Part, the AMfinisters of State Act 1952-1971* is referred
o as the Principal Act.

(2y The Principal Act, as amended by this Part, may be cited as the
Minisiers of Stare Act 1952-1973,

9, Section 5 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting the words
“ Two hundred and fifty-three thousand ™ and substituting the words
*“Three hundred and two thousand ™,

10. Section 6 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting the words
“Ten theusand three bundred ” and substituting the words “ Ten
thousand nine hundred ™.

® Act No. [, 1952, as amended by No. 1, §356; No. 18, 1939; Nos. 1 and 71, 1964; Na, 93, 1966; No. 1, 1967;
No. 102, 1968; and Mo, 43, 1971,

Authorised Version C1973A00014

Allowances
to Whips.

Allowances
for

travelling
expenses and
expenses of
living in
Canberra

Appropri-
ation,

Further
amendments
of the
Parlia-
mentary
Allowances
Act.

Citation

Sakaries of
Minisiers.

Additional
allowance to
Prime
Minister.



Additional
allowance to
Deputy
Prime
Minister.

Additional
allowances
to Ministers,

Allowances
for
traveliing
eXpenses.

Formai
amendments,

Remuner-
ation and
allowances
of holders of
certain
Judicial

and other
offices.

Salaries and
allowances of
Permanent
Heads of
Depariments.

No. 14 Repmeration and Allowances 1973

11. Section 7 of the Principal Act is repealed and the following
sections are sebstituted :-—

“7. There is pavable to the Deputy Prime Minister, out of the Con-
solidated Revenue Fund, which is appropriated accordingly, an allowance,
in addition to his salary, at the rate of Five thousand two hundred dollars
a year.

“ 8. There is pavable to each Minister of State {other than the Prime
Minister and the Deputy Prime Minister) out of the Consolidated Revenue
Fund, which is appropriaied accordingly, an allowance, in addition to his
salary, at tke vate of Four thousand eight hundred and seventy-five
dollars a year,

“ 9. The Governor-General may make regulations providing for the
payment to Ministers of State of allowances in respect of travelling
expenses,”,

12. The Principal Act is further amended as set out in Schedule 2.

PART IV—HOIDERS OF CERTATH FUDICIAL AND OrTuer OFFICES

13. (1) Notwithstanding anvthing in any other Act in force at the
commencenent of this Act—

(a) the rate per anmum of the salary applicable fo an office specified
in the first column of Schedule 3 is the rate per annum specified
in the second column of that Schedule in relation to that office;
and

(b) the rate per annum of the annual allowance applicable to an
office specified in the first column of Schedule 3 is the rate per
annum specified in the third celomn of that Schedule in relation
to that office.

(2) Notwithstanding sub-sectien 10(1) of the Restrictive Trade
Practices Acy 1971-1972, the rate per annum of the additional remunera-
tion payable o the person for the time being holding, or acting in, the
office of President of the Trade Practices Tribunal if he is not the Chief
Judge of the Commonwealth Industrial Court or the President of the
Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Commission is Two
thousand two hundred dollars per annum.

PART V—PErMaNENT HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE
14. (1) Netwithstanding anything in any other Act in force at the
commencement of this Act—

(a) the rate per annum of the salary applicable to the office of
Permanent Head of a Department of the Public Service is Twenty-
nine thousand two hundred and fifty dollars a year; and

Authorised Version C1973A00014



1973 Remuneration and Alfowances No. 14

(b) the rate per annum of the annual allowance applicable to the
office of Permanent Head of a Department of the Public Service
is One thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars a year.

(2) A reference in this section to a Department of the Public Service
does not include a reference to a Department of the Parliament.

PART VI-—HOLDERS O CrrRTAIN OFFICES OR APPOINTMENTS

15. (1) Notwithstanding anything in any other Act in force at the
commencement of this Act bul subject to this section. -

(a) the rate per annum of the remuneration or salary applicable (o
an office or appointment specified in the fiest column of Part | or
Part TT of Schedule 4 is the rate per annum specified in the sccond
column of that Part of that Schedule in relation to that otfice or
appointment;

(b) the rate per annum of the salary applicable to an office specified
in the first colamn of Part I of Schedule 4 is the raic per annum
specilicd in the second column of that Part of that Schedule in
relation to that office; and

(c) the rate per annum of the annual allowance (if any) applicable to
an office or appointment specified in the first column of Part I
or Part II of Schedule 4 is the rate per annum specified in the
third column of that Part of that Schedule in relation to that
office or appointment.

Suilyries and
allowanoes
of holders
of cortain
offices or
appoint-
mcnts.

(2} Sub-section (1) does not apply in relation to a person who is .

appointed to hold, or petform the duties of, an office or appointment in
a part-time capacity.

Authorised Version C1973A00014



No. 14

Remumeration and Aflowanees 1973

SCHEDULE 1 Sertion 7

AMENDMENTS OF THE PARLIAMENTARY ALLOWANCES ACT 15521970

PART [~ AMENDMESTS RELATING IO RATES OF ALLOWANCES

Provisions amended

Anerdmeais

Section 4 (1}
Section 4 (2}
Section 5 (1)
Section 5 (2)
Section 6 (1)
Section 6 (2)
Section 6 (3}

Section T{1)
Section 7 (2)

Section 7a {1)
Section Ta (2)
Section & (1)
Section 8 {2)
Section 8a

Section 9 (1)
Bection 9 (2)

Rection 10 (1)
Section 10(2)
Section 10 (3)

Second Schednle ..

Brovislons amended

Gt Mine  thousaed dwve hundred ¥, substitute ™ Fourteen
thousand five hundred ™.

Omit ~ Two thousand seven hundred and fifty . substituie * Four
thousand one Bundred ™.

Omit * MNing thousasd fHwe hundred ™, subsiiture * Fourteen
thousand five hundred ™.

Omil all the words Lollawing the ward = his 7, substitate = duties, at
the tate of Four thoosznad one headred doflars a vear ™.

Omit = Seven thouw:and Gve hundred ™, suhstitute ™ Ter thousand
five aundred ™,

Omit ** Forr thousand ™, subsiiteie ¥ Four thousand two bandred
and fifty ™.

Cmit ™ Three thosisensd one hundred and iwendy-five ™, substitute
“ Four thousand ™,

Omit * Five fhousand ) sehstitute ¥ Seven thousand five kundred ™.

Omit ~ One thousand five hundeed *, substicnte " Four thousand
two handred and Hfty 7

Qmit ™ Four thewsand $ix hundped ™, substitute © Fowor vhousund
gight hundred and sevenily-live '

Ot ¥ Ona thovsand six hundred and teenty-live ¥, substitute
i lires thoussnd two bundred .

Ormit “ Sever: hondrzd and fifty 77, substitute ** Ning bundred ™.

Omit * ¥ive thoussnd ™, substitute ™ Scven thowsand five hundred ™.

£3mit ** (Ine thowsand five fandeed &, sahstine " Four thonsand
two hundred and fitty ™.

Omit * One thoseand V. snbstituie * Two thousand ™,

Gt~ Five hundred ™, substitule © Seven hundred end Glty ™.

Ot “ Twa thousead Lve hondred . substitate ** Five theusand ™.

Otnil  Seven hundred and ity ™, substitute * One thousand five
hundred ™.

Omil “ One thossend {wo hundred and fifty ™
thousand .

CGimit * One thousand five hundred ™, sobstifoie * Two thousand
five hundred ™.

Omit ™ One thousand fwo hundred and fifty , substilute ™ Two
thowsand ™.

Chnit the Schedule.

substitute * Two

Pary II—TormaL AueNDMENTS

Anxodincats

Section 2

Section 3
Section {1

The Schedules
First Schedule

Omit * the first day of January, One thousand saine hundred and
fifty-teso **, substitute ** 1at Jasgary, £9572 ™,

Omit * the First Schodule e tbis Act ™, substitute * the Schadule ™.

Omit ** six o ien {iechesive} of this Act ™, subsfitute = & 1o 107,

Omit ** four and five of this Ace™, substitute = 4 and 5.

Omit * THE SCHEDLUEES ™.

Omit * FIRST ™.

Authorised Version C1973A00014



1973 Remuneration and Allowances No. 14

SCHEDULE 2 Section 12
FORMAL AMENDMENTS OF THE MINISTERS OF STATE ACT [952-1971

Provisions amended : Amendmens

Section 2 . .. | it ' the Brst day of Jamuary, One thousand nime huadred and
i Bfts-beo ), substitute “° 1st January, 1952 ™,
Section 3 .. .. Ohmit ' to this Act .
The Schedule .. .o | Ommit *THE >,
SCHEDULE 3 Section 13
Rate per
Ofice ampuch ar | seum of
Salary Alowance
$ $
Chiel’ Justice of the High Ceurt .. . 38 0 2,250
Justice (other than the Chief Justice) of 1hc H:_g.h Court .. 35,300 1,750
Chict Judge of the Commanwealil Court of Conciliatinn and /\rbl[r'L
tion .. o 31450 1,750
Chief Indge Of the Cm‘ruuon'a.mhh ladustrial Conrt 11,450 1,750
Jrdge (other than ¢the Chief Tudge) of the anmnnwm]th Iudustnrﬂ E
Comiel .. , 29,250 ¢ i,250
Judge of the Federal Cowrt of Bsmkrun.cy .. 29,250 i F,250
Judlge of (he Supreme Court of the Avsiralian C‘cl'_mlul lerntnrv .. 29,25 1,250
Judge of ihe Supreme Court of the Northern Terrilory .. 29,230 1.250
President ol the Commanweakil Coneibiation und Arbitration Com-
mission .. JE450 t,750
Deputy President of the ("nmnwrmmllh Cunulmncm and Arhm'\t [)u
Commission .. - .. .. .. .. 29250 1,250

Authorised Version C1973A00014



No. 14 Remuneration and Allowances

SCHEDULE 4

Part 1

1973

Section 15

Oifice or Appcintment

Rate per
annum of
Remuneration
or Salary

Rate per
annum of
Annuai
Allowarce

Governor of the Reserve Bank of Australia

Managing Director of the Commonwealth Banking Corporatlou

High Commissioner of the Commonwealth ir the United Kingdom

General Manager of the Australian Nationzl Airlines Commission . .

Chairman of the Public Service Board . ..

Commissioner of Taxation

Chairman of the Tariff Board ..

Solicitor-General

First Parliamentary Counsel

Executive Chairman of the Australian lnduslrv Devefopment Corp-
oration

Chairman of the Australian Woof Corporation

Commissionet of the National Urban and Regional Devclopment
Authority

Chairman of the Australian Unijversities Commission . e

Chairman of the Australian Commission on Advanced Educatlon s

Chairman of the Executive of the Comwmonwealth Scientific and
Industrial Research Organization

Comintssioner of the Snowy Mountains Hydro-clectric Authority

Chairman, Chicts of Staff Commitiee

Deputy (mwrnnr of the Reserve Bank of Amtlaln

Treputy Managing Pircctor of the Commonwenlth thkmg C‘orp-
oration

Chief of Naval Staff in the Naval Forces of the Commanwealth

Chief of the Genersl Staff in the Military Forees of the Cornruonwealth

Cluef of the Air Stafi in the Air orce of the Commonwealth

Auditar-General for the Commonwealth

Enrector-General of Securily

General Manager of the Auvstralian Broadmskmjr Lummhswn

General Manager ol the Overseas Telecommunicuticons Commission
{Australia)

Commonwerlth R‘ulwayq (.(Jmn'nt.mmcr

Member (other than the Chairman) of the Publl.. ’icrwcc Board

Public Service Atbitrator

Commissioner of Trade Practices

Second Cemmissioner of Taxation

Commisstoncr of the National Capital l‘)cu]npmcm Commmqmn

General Manager of the Commonwealth Tradiog Rank of Australia

Genertl Mapager of the Commonwealth Savipgs Bank of Ausitalia

Cienerad Manager of (he Commonwealh Pevelopment Bank of
Auvstraliv .. .

Cieneral Mamsger of I.hr Auslmlmu Luaslal bluppmu Cum:mbslun

Chuirnan of the Australiun Alomic Lnergy Commission . .

Part [T

$

32,650
30,950
29,250
29,250

29,250

26,700

25,850

- 25,000

8
1,750
1,750

" 2,000

1,730

200

1,200

Oflice

Rate per
anaam of
Remuneration
ot Salary

Member (other than the Chairman} of the Executive of the Common-
wealth Scientific and Industrial Research Qrganization .. .

Administrator of Papua New Guinea

Second Parliamentary Counsel

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Representatwes

Chairman of the Commonwealth Bureau of Roads

Chairman of the Australian Wheat Board .. ..

Executive Member of the Australian Atormic Fnergy Commtsswn ..

Director of the Commonwealth Serum Laboratories Commission . .

Chairman of the Australian Broadcasting Control Roard | .

Authorised Version C1973A00014

§
23,750

23,207
22,758

22,012

Rate per
aanum of
Anooal
Allowances

L]

"3,000



1973 Remuneration and Allowances No. 4
SCHEDULE 4--continued
PART [1—-continued
Rate per Rate per
Office Romberaron | Ama
or Salary Allowance
b 3
Administrator of the Northern Territory 20,810 2,500
Chairman of the Housing Loans Insurance Corporatlon } 20.810 1,006
Commissioner of the Export Payments Insurance Corporation ' '
Chairman of a Taxation Board of Review 20,810 .
Associgte Commissioner of the Snowy M’oumalm H}dro \,Iectnc
Authority. .
Deputy Commrssloz}cr of the th]ot‘ld] Urban ancl Remona.l De\elop— 20,502
meat Authority . . . .. .
WNational Librarian
Commenwealth Employees’ Compemanon Trlhum.f . 19,902
Assistant Director of the Snowy Mountains Engineering C'orroratmn
Member {other than the Chairman} of a Taxation Board of Review.
Associate Commissicner of the WNational Capital Dev‘e{opmcnt 19 148
Commission .. ! -
Deputy Chairman of tnc Austml:an Umvﬂsltles C’ommv:b]on
Director of the Australian Institute of Marine Science
Member (other than the Chairmaing of the Australian Broadca%tmg
Control Board .. .. .. .. . 18,995
Deputy Chairman of the Tarlﬁ" Board 18,086
Parliamentary Librarian N
Chairman of the Australian Capxtal Temtory Electficlt\ Authcnty
Member (other than the Chairman or a Deputy Chairman) of the 17,792
Tariil Board . ..
Director of the Australian Institute of Crlmmologx
Chairman of the Australian Dairy Produce Board 17.043 00
Chairman of the Australian Meat Board ’
Chairman of a Valnation Board
President of the Superarmuatlon Bozrd
Commissioner of Emplovees’ Compcnsatlon 17.043
Commonwealth Teaching Service Commissioner . e
Member (other than the Chairman) of the Repamatmn Commﬁs:on
Chairman of a War Pensions Entitlement Appcal Tribunal
General Manager of the Australian Tourist Commission . . 15,983 300
Execative Mentber of the Metric Conversion Board
Principal Parliamentary Reporier 13,983
Secretary to the Joint House Department .
Deputy Chairman of the Housing Loans lmurance Corporauon 15,385
Chairman of a War Pensions Assessment Appeal Tribunal . 14,633
Chairman of the Indusiriai Research and Deveiopment Grants Board || 14.479
Director of the Ausiralian Stevedoring Indusiry Authority } ’ v
Administrator of Norfolk Island 12,974 1,000
Member (other than the Chairman) nf a War Pensmns Entltlement
Appeal Tribunal 12,974 .
Chairman of the Australian Canned Frmts Board 11,055 500
Chairman of a Repatriation Board 10,824
Member (other than the Chairman) of a Repa’matmn Board 92,961
Part 111
Rate per
Office annum of
Salary
$

Commissioner of the Commonwealth Concitiation and Arbitration Commission . .

Deputy Public Service Arbitrator

} 16,250

Authorised Version C1973A00014



	Bookmarks

